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36 Cerreto Circuit

19th September 2011 Wollongbar,NSW,2477.
Mr Rod Willis, w3

Group Manaager, -

Regulatory Services, o o 1

Ballina Shire Council,
P.0.Box 450
Ballina, NSW, 2478.

Rttt

Dear Mr Willis,

Re: DA/2011/373 Proposed access to sporting fields via
unmade road off Ramses Street, Wollongbar.

After discussions at a meeting of residents from both sides of the unmade

road intended to be used as access to the proposesd sporting field, I
would like to make these suggestions.

Objections:

Access from Ramses Street will significantly increase traffic volume,
congestion and noise for not only the immediately affected residents but
the adjacent quiet residential streets that feed into the Ramses Street
access point.

Potential household/swimming pool property damage and disturbance during
road construction.

Decrease in the value of property on both sides of the unmade road.

Alternatives for consideration:

Vehicular road access to be made from Pearce's Creek Road to reduce impact
on residential areas due to the increased traffic, volume, congestion and
noise.

Distance measurements from Google Earth shows minimal distance difference
from Pearce's Creek end and therefore similar construct and land
acquisition cost to Council.

Cycle and footpath access for Wollongbar residents be made from Ramses
Street.

If no fences are to be erected, the existing privacy hedges be retained.

Present levee outside houses 36 and 38 Cerreto Circuit where water runoff
from the unmade road overflows into these two properties, be maintained.

Also that the road from Pearce's Creek be commenced at the same time as
the road off Ramses Street.

Thank you for your consideration,
Yours faithfully,

2L

ANB R EEVEY

Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments
23/02/12 Page 5 of 158



Michael and Karina Of fley
12 Hellyar Drive
Wollongbar NSW 2477
phone: 66288380
email: mike.karina@bigpond.com

21°' September, 2011
Dear Councillors,
RE: DA 2011/373

I am writing as a very concern resident of Wollongbar, this access road will
completely change the face of the village we love.

Objections:

Access from Ramses Street will significantly increase traffic volume, congestion
and noise for not only the immediately affected residents but the adjacent quiet
residential streets that feed into the Ramses Street access point.

Depreciation of property values of households adjacent to the access road.

Potential household/swimming pool property damage and disturbance during
road construction.

Loss of rear yard access.
Breeze will be blocked by dirt mounds or unattractive high fences!
Street lights at the rear of our property.

Alternatives for consideration:

Residents recognise the need for sporting fields for the area.

Vehicular road access to be made from Pearce's Creek Road during Stage one
to reduce impact on residential areas due to the increase traffic volume,
congestion and noise.

Distance measurements from Google Earth shows minimal distance difference
from the Pearce's Creek end and therefore similar construct and land acquisition
cost to council.

Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments
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Cycle and footpath access for Wollongbar residents be made from Ramses
Street and/or existing Hugby facilities on Cerreto Circuit.

Wollongbar residents including the new Avalon housing estates (2500 residents)
will have road access via Rifle Range Road and Pearce's Creek Road and
foot/cycle access via Ramses Street cycle way.

We also urge council to negotiate with the Porter family in order to obtain land
from the Porter Estate with the view to construct the road on his property with
entrance coming from Rifle Range road. This access would be closer to the new
sub division and have much less impact on the current residents of Wollongbar
and our way of life.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Michael and Karina Offley

Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments
23/02/12 Page 7 of 158



Page 1 of 2

From: Anthony Drew [drewy76®@live.com.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 21 September 2011 11:06:57 PM
To: ballina@nsw.gov.au; Mayor Phil Silver
Subject: DA 373/2011 - Wollongbar Sporting Fields

We wish o lodge the following submission to the council in relation to the above DA lodged by Newton Denny
Chapelle on behalf of the Ballina Shire Council.

Whilst we acknowledge that due to negotiations completed with the property owners it is 2 requirement that
the access road from Ramses Street be built we would like o request that council constructs the access road
from Pearces Creek Road in stage 1 of the proposed development.

COST

At the most recent public meeting held at Wollongbar Hall it was our impression that certain councillors were
not willing to support the access road from Pearces Creek Road due to additional cost. However since the
original plans were made public council has virtually been gifted potential savings in the project costs via
residents input. The two main areas where these savings can be realised are through the removal of the
proposed fencefsound barrier along both sides of the proposed access rad running off Ramses Street and
also the change in plans which will see the road constructed at the level of the current land rather than the
original plan to construct the road at level well below the existing land.

Both of these areas alone would see large savings in the area of labour and earthmoving alone and therefore
make the construction of the Pearces Creek Road access road less of an impost and a more attractive
proposition.

SAFETY

It has been noted that Ramses and Rubiton Streets are capable of accommodating the additional traffic
attracted by the sporting fields and there is sufficient room in Ramses Street for a tuming lane into the new
road. What measurements and surveys can not demonstrate is the unsafe nature of these roads. The lighting
on both of these roads is limited at best and with no footpaths in Wollongbar the roads are already
considered unsafe for pedestrians. The comer of Ramses & Rubiton Streets is at a virtual right angle and cars
go around this corner on the wrong side of the road and at speeds unsafe for the road alignment.
Remembering that the traffic flow is about to increase as more residents move into the new subdivisions off
Rifle Range Road to add to this and send even more traffic down this road is simply asking for trouble and it
would be just a matter of time before accidents occur at that dangerous point.

PRIVACY

Previous proposed plans indicated that council would remove all vegetation in the road reserve and construct
a 1.8m high fence/sound barrier on or near the boundaries with the neighbouring properties. With the plans
now having no fence in place we request that the privacy screen that was planted at the rear of our property
by previous owners be left in place to maintain the privacy we are accustomed and entitled to. We already
maintain this screen and the area immediately surrounding it and would continue to do this after construction
of the new road.

USERS

Remembering that there is currently no such thing as a Wollongbar sporting club, only clubs which

are aligned with Alstonville, it is actually more logical for council to construct the Pearces Creek access road
now rather than in the future. With a large number of the expected users coming from Alstonville it makes
sense to have the people using the fields accessing it from the Alstonville end now rather than sending all of
the traffic through Wollongbar Streets. With the future expansion of Wollongbar then logic suggests more and
more users will come from Wollongbar in the future and the Ramses Street access road should be
constructed in the future.

For these reasons it could reasonably be suggested that the Pearces Creek Road access be buiilt first with the
Wollongbar access road built at a later date. Not being privy to the exact details of the negotiations over the
sale of the land proposed for the sporting fields and the condition that acoess be constructed from Ramses
Street we would be interested to know if there is a timeframe in the contract around exactly when the
Ramses Street access road has to be constructed and believe it is worth further investigation by coundil.
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Thank you for considering our submission.

Yours faithfully

Anthony & Helen Drew
40 Cerreto Circuit
Wollongbar NSW

Page 2 of 2

Ballina Shire Council
23/02/12
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16 September 2011

Peter & Jennifer Leslie
PO Box 3010
WOLLONGBAR NSW 2477

Re: DA: 2011/373 — Wollongbar Sporting Fields Development Proposal

Dear Ballina Councillors

As a new development application has been lodged, we are writing to object to the
proposed development of the Ramses Street entry to the Wollongbar Sporting fields.

All traffic including buses, cyclist and pedestrians will be syphoning right past our property,
literally only 2 metres from our back door, at S6B Cerreto Circuit, Wollongbar. This will
severely compromise the privacy, security, comfort and living standard at our property. Will
we be compensated for the negative impact?

The proposed Ramses Street access had never planned to service such a major sporting
complex, pouring large amounts of traffic seven days a week, night and day, literally at our
back door where our existing property was built long before this application was submitted.

Ballina Council had previously drawn up detailed plans for sporting fields at the old drive in
site in Rifle Range Road. This would have given the community a safer and easier option.
Instead, if approved, busy sporting events will frustrate drivers using the streets of
Wollongbar and Ramses Street, as traffic chaos is created via the one way in and one way
out entrance of stage 1. This is a similar situation to the chaotic entry of Alstonville’s
Cawley Close, where there is only one way in and out for all surrounding communal traffic
servicing three schools.

Traffic will multiply in the streets of Wollongbar as commuters travel to and from Ballina,
Lismore and surrounding towns and cities, entering the sporting fields. Not only Ramses
Street but particularly Rubiton Street, which at times has likened to a racing track. The
traffic in Rubiton Street has significantly increased with each new development and will
only escalate. The current rugby ground at the end of Cerreto has seasonal traffic which
we have learnt to live with, but unfortunately the proposed sporting grounds will have a
marked increase in traffic and noise, as sports are played all year, day and night and along
with this will come training and special events, raising traffic concerns in the area.

As rate payers, we feel Council have an obligation for our safety and comfort, and hope

that council reconsider the development application due to the unsuitable location and
inappropriate access of traffic travelling right up next to our back door and windows of our

property.

Regards

Peter & Jennifer Leslie

Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments
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21 September 2011

Atin: Rod Willis

Group Manager — Regulatory Services
Ballina Shire Council

PO Box 450

BALLINA NSW 2478

Dear Mr Willis,

Re: DA NO 2011-373

We are writing 10 lodge our objections and concerns to the proposed public road access 1o the sports fields
from Ramses Sireet along the unformed road reserve between Cerreto Circuit & Hellyar Drive Wollongbar .

« PLANS FOR NEW ROAD & INFRASTRUCTURE / BUFFER ZONE

At the public mesting In Wollongbar discussion was held regarding the plans for the new road and
butter zone, residents showed clear concerns about the proposed fence and how this would affect
the adjoining properties. At this meeting | thought council stated residents would be advised further
on the fencing/buifer zone and any decisions, there was no vole regarding options yet it now
seems according 1o the plans on display thal no fence is being erecied_ If this is the new proposal
should the residents not have been advised? Does this now mean that we can keep our existing
fences and privacy screens?

« DRAINAGE

We also have concerns regarding the new proposed road and drainage. At the back of our
property Council installed a levy bank to stop water run off onto our land. [f the new road is to go
ahead and even more water run off would be associated with this, will council be leaving this levy
bank in to protect our property from water damage? If not what steps will the engineers be
undertaking to protect our property and neighbouring properties from any potential flood damage
from the new road and will they be consulting with property owners?

« ROAD SPEED LIMITS AND PABRKING ISSUES

What speed limit will be imposed on the new road and will this road be stated as a Clearway Zone

with no parking, especially al sporting evenis so we do nol endure parking at the front and rear of
our homes and how will this be policed??

« PEARCES CHEEK ROAD ENTRY

Construction of the Pearces Creek Road is planned for Stage 2, why is this not being implemented
at the same time of the proposed road off Ramses Street, what guarantee do we have that council
will still proceed with the 2™ road or was this option just given to pacify us at the meeting.

It would be greatly appreciated if the Ballina Shire Council would acknowledge and respond to our concerns
and objections before anymore lite changing decisions are made on our behalf!!

Yours faithfully

ALAN & BETH SILK

38 CERETTO CIRCUIT
WOLLONGBAR NSW 2477
PHN: 02 6628 8167

E-Mail: absilk@bigpond com

Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments
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Page 1 of 3

From: Naomi McCarthy [naomih @ballinansw.gov.an]
Sent: Friday, 23 September 2011 11:41:46 AM

To: 'reception @busilaw.com.au’

Subject: RE: DA 2011/373 - Wollongbar Sporting Fields

Dear Alister,

Further to our phone conversation this morning, please be advised that Council is willing to grant an extension
of ime, being close of business Tuesday, 27 September 2011, for you to lodge a submission in relation to DA
2011/373.

If you have any further enquiries in relation to DA 2011/373, please contact myself on this email address or
via phone on the contact numbers below. Alternatively, you can also contact

reghelpdesk@ballina. nsw.qgov.au.
Regards,

Naomi McCarthy | Senior Town Planner
Regulatory Services Group
Ballina Shire Council

www.ballina.nsw.gov.au

p: (02)6686 1254 | f: (02)6681 1375

From: Janelle Snellgrove On Behalf Of Regulatory Support Staff
Sent: Friday, 23 September 2011 9:30 AM

To: Naomi McCarthy

Subject: PW: DA 2011/373 - Wollongbar Sporting Felds

Janelle Snellgrove | Secretary
Regulatory Services
Ballina Shire Council

www . ballina.nsw.gov.au

p: 66861426 | f: 66811375 |

<hr size=2 width="100%" align=center tabindex=-1>
From: BusiLaw * previously known as Alister Somerville, Solicitor [mailto:reception@busilaw.com.au]
Sent: Friday, 23 September 2011 9:27 AM
To: Regulatory Support Staff
Subject: PW: DA 2011/373 - Wollongbar Sporting Felds

Attention - Janelle
As discussed with Valda a short time ago, *attached below is the e-mail sent to Maria on Wednesday.

Regards
Busilaw *previously known as Alister Somerville, Solicitor

Per: Alister Somerville

file://C:ADataWrksutemphl 886260\dwaD2 htm 14/02/2012
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Page 2 of 3

Ph: 02 6621 9722

Fx: 02 6621 2583
2/33 Woodlark Street
P OBox 114
LISMORE NSW 2480

If vou have received this e-mail by mistake then please be good enough to advise me of that fact as soon as possible and
then permanently delete it from your records. This e-maif and any attachments are confidential and are the subject of
professional privilege.

Liability imited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legisiation.

From: Busilaw * previously known as Alister Somerville, Solicitor [mailto: reception@busilaw.com.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 21 September 2011 12:13 PM

To: 'MARIAB@ballina.nsw.gov.au'

Subject: DA 2011/373 - Wollongbar Sporting Fields

Dear Maria

| refer to our telephone conversations on Monday and yesterday and also to the e-mail that you sent to me
late Monday afternoon.

| confirm that | am acting for Mr B & Mrs JG Van Straaten of 139 Pearces Creek Road, Alstonville in relation
to them making submissions to the Council in relation to the above Development Application.

Mr & Mrs Van Straaten saw me for the first time last Friday and gave me preliminary instructions. They also
provided me with a copy of various documents. Since then | have been making appropriate searches and
enguiries regarding all relevant matters.

| note that the closing date for submissions is Friday, 23 September. It is hoped that a submission will be
made before the closing date. However, Mr & Mrs Van Straaten are hosting an overseas guest for the whole

of this week and which might impede their making a submission in time.

The purpose of this e-mail is to request a short extension until say 5:00pm next Tuesday should the
submission not be lodged in time.

| look forward to hearing from you.

Regards
BusiLaw *previously known as Alister Somerviffe, Solicitor

Per: Alister Somerville

Ph: 02 6621 9722

Fx: 02 6621 2333
2/33 Woodlark Street
PO Box 114
LISMORE NSW 2480

If vou have received this e-mail by mistake then please be good enough to advise me of that fact as soon as possible and
then permanently delete it from your records. This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and are the subject of
professional privilege.

file://C:\DataWrks\temp\l 886260\dwaD2 htin 14/02/2012
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Guy and Louisa Clifford
140 Pearces Creek Road
Alstonville. Dot NO: .eennnvcea, .

To whom it may concern R LU L I TIT T TITSTITINY

RECORDS
SCANNED

2 6 SEP 2011

"'72'73'ASEP 2011

& =T1RY

fUMmETerTasEtaeatszeniteg,

Batch No: .

In regard to the following development application;

DA 2011/373

Applicant: Newton Denny Chapelle

Property: Lot 4 DP58242 Rifle Range Road; Lot 2 DP 875030 and Lot 4 DP 600108, Frank Street;
Wollongbar.

Proposal: Staged construction of sporting fields and facilities including public road access, car
parking, creation of sports field/court lighting, earthworks, provision of utility services, vegetation
removal and other associated works.

We wish to make a submission of objection to this development and we submit the following for
your consideration.

A)

B)

The land zoning for the area is stated as Environmental protection —(urban buffer) with
present land use being rural dwellings, agriculture and grazing. Much emphasis is made in
the development proposal, as justification of the site for this development, that the
development will not compromise the surrounding agriculture land. | quote page 49 “ not
considered that the design of the playing fields will compromise the relationship and
continued use of adjoining lands particularly the integrity of the agriculture capacity of
adjoining lands given purpose, scale and configuration of the development”. We feel that
this is not the issue. The land which is being considered for the development is prime
agriculture land. With uncertain global future concerning food production we should be
looking further forward, than short term goals of recreation facilities for this generation and
considering the needs of following generations i.e the need for good quality food production
lands. It is certainly foolhardy and irresponsible to be turning prime agriculture land into
playing fields and for that matter, housing estates. We owe it to future generations to
preserve areas like this for food production. We feel that it is not the integrity of the
adjoining lands to the development being compromised, but the integrity of the land being
considered for this development, that is being compromised. The council should consider
locating and sourcing land, which does not have such high value for food production for this
development. We have a moral obligation to preserve high quality food producing land for

* future generations. This is a precious diminishing resource and should not be squandered.

Proposed opening and construction of access roads. As long term residents of Pea rces Creek
Road we would question the safety issues surrounding the opening of the proposed access

road on to Pearce’s Creek Road. We note that a vehicle survey has been conducted and that
the traffic count indicated 930 trips over a weekly period. We note with‘some cynicism that

Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments
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this traffic count was carried out over a period of time 6™ January to 19" of January which as
most people would probably agree, would be the quietest time on this road due to many
local businesses being closed for annual leave, residents taking annual leave and obviously
no school. The proposal also indicates that the increase in the traffic volume on Pearces
Creek Road would be by approximately 170 daily trips. The proposal states that Pearces
Creek Road is of adequate standard to cope with this level of traffic. We find this very
questionable. On a personal level we have been involved in two accidents on the stretch of
road between our residence and where Pearces Creek Road enters Alstonville at the tennis
courts. People who have entered our property from Pearces Creek Road and vice versa have
had near misses and in one case have been rear ended. A percentage of people who drive
this stretch of the road do not adhere to the speed limit and do not drive to the condition,
structure or terrain of the road. There is a tendency to view the hill coming down to the
proposed entry point of the access road and the bend in the road following this as a race
track. On page 68 and | quote it is stated “that additional traffic generated by development
is not considered to cause any significant impact” This we feel is highly questionable as the
road is not adequate or indeed safe for the present volume of traffic. We note that there is
provision to provide a turning lane, however whether this would improve safety could be
debated, particularly for the residents who turn into their driveways in this vicinity. We note
that the development proposal admits the higher speed environment of 80km and provision
of turning lanes and shoulder widening required, to facilitate this access road is in the
proposals own words on Page 65 “ not the preferred access”. We would urge the council to
pursue other options if the development proposal goes ahead. The cost effectiveness of
what is needed to make this proposed access road and the issues of safety, warrant further
consideration.

Thank you for considering the above submission and we trust that the council will give this
development proposal more critical thought and look beyond short term goals.

Yours faithfully,

Louisa and Guy Clifford.
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SEVENTH-DAY
ADVENTIST
AGED CARE

(North New Saurh Wales) 1rd

23 September 2011 RS R REREE

The General Manager
Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450
BALLINA NSV 2478

Attention: Mr Paul Hickey

Dear Paul
RE: WOLLONGBAR PLAYING FIELDS
With regards to the proposed Wollongbar Playing fields and in particular the proposed

access from Pearce's Creek Road (option 4), Alstonville Adventist Retirement Village
has significant concerns in relation to this proposal due to the probable increased traffic

down Pearce’s Creek Road.

Yours siQcer /
David Knight

Managing Director

wdale Retirement Village

ndent Living Units, Avendale Adventist Aged Care Facility, Kressville Ledge
:enans Lrive & Central Road

« 105, Cooranbong NSW 2265

4977 0000 Fax: 02 4977 0144

acnnsw.con . au

Alstonville Adventist Retirement Village
Independent Living Units Alstonwille Adventist, Aged Care Facility
77 Pearces Craek Road,

Alstonville NSW 2477

Ph: 02 6528 1944 Fax: 02 €628 3624

aavi@aacnnsw com,eu
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MiWM&E&M:s MM Godfrey
169 Pearces Creek Road
ALSTONVILLE NSW 2477

2Z/09/70
e

Atmn: Naomi McCarthy
Ballina Shire Council

Drear Naomi _
Re: DANNWOER 201/ /277

We refer to the above Development Application that is in relation to the subdivision of neighbouring
lands adjacent to the south westem comner of our property and the proposal to develop a number of
sporting facilities and supporting infrastructure.

At this stage, and ptior to satisfactory comment fiom Council in answer to our concerns which follow,
we ate not tesistant to the proposal. We do however have three principal concerns in re]anon to this
development these being;
: = the potential for land use conflict between our long established borticultural
operation and an immediately adjacent new non-agricultural development;
= bow the above will impact on our right te farm the land and;
»  the potential for drainage waters from the development to impact to a4 gredter extent
on our land above that which occurs at present,

Prior to making more detailed comment in relation to out principal concerns we would first of all like
to make reference to the Balling LEP and the Notthern Rivers Farmland Protection Project

Ballina LEP
The Ballina LEP zones our land and also the lapds that are proposed for this development as 7(i)
Environmental Protection (Urban Buffer) Zone. The objectves of this zone and our comments are as
follows:

A, The primary ohjective is to create a rural buffer in the: locality of Alstonville and Wellongbar and 10 prevent developmet
of an urban character within any part of the zone which is likely to be seen by existing or likely future residents of the
villages of Alstonville and Wollongbar or from a major road in the locality.

The proposed developments are purely urban in character as they will be utlized predominantdy by
residents from Alstonville and Wollopgbat., It would be our belief also that the proposed development
would be obsetvable from Rifle Range Road nearby to the north.

B. The secondary objective is to enable development as permitted by the primary and secondzary Objedlvﬁ of Zong No.
1{at}, except for development which would confiict with the primaty objective of this zona.

The primaty and secondaty objectives of Zone No. 1(al) relate to the presetvation and protecdon of
rutal Jand for existing or potential agricultural use. We make furthet comments in this letter in relation
to the potential for land use conflict developing between our intensive and purposeful hordcultural
operation and the proposed development and in doing so how this will potentially threaten the vse of
our land for agricultural producdon.

C. The exception to these objectives is development of land within the zone for public wurk.s and sevices, outside the
parameters specified in the primary and secondary objectives,

Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments
23/02/12 Page 17 of 158



The proposed developments may help to suppott the recreational tequirements of the residents of *
Wollongbar and Alstonville however it is difficult for us to categorise sporting fields in the same
category as hospitals and schools.

'The Ballina Utban Land Release Strategy has classified lands on the northern side of Rifle Range Road
and extending to the west to Sneaths Road as 1(d) Utban Investigation. Council has communicated
‘that the former “drive-in” site does not have the space to accommodate the sponis faciliies buffer
zones that are required. Hence therefore the supposed need to develop the sports facilities on lands
elsewhere from the 1(d) zone. It is difficult for us to understand how Council did not initially
accommodate enough land for facilities of this narate when the lands to the north of Rifle Range Road
were initially zoned to 1(d) Utban. Investigation. As it is this development which is purely utbag in
nature is now to be developed on lands that wete not and are not classified as urban investigation but
that which ate rather located within an area of prime agricultural land as categorized by existing and
potential agdcultural uses.

agricultural land owners within this area of the 7(j) zone are
required to provide (fand, po uction due to land use conflict) for the needs of urban
residents whom are sepatate & their Jands. Again, should not these facilites have been more
adequately ed and provided for within the 1(d) zone that is more approptiate to these
developm

It would appear therefore that

The Northern Rivers Farmland Protection Project
We also refer to the inherent agricultural value of our land which from our understanding is quite high.
We do this because we bad understood that identified high value agricultutal land within the Ballina and
other shires was to be protected for long term, purposeful agricultural use from inappropriate or
conflicting developments; that rutal tesources were-to be preserved and protected from encroaching
urbah ot other incompatible uses and that rural land use conflict was to be minimized through, the
provision of appropriate land use buffers and other stratepies’.

The Northem Rivers Farmnland Project® classifies the land within our propetty as a combination of
Regional and State Significant Farm Land. Tndependent assessment has classified the land as Special
Class horticultural land; that is it is land which, because of 2 combination of climate and soil, is well
suited to intensive production of a crop or a natrow range of crops whose special requirements limit
their successful culture to such land. While Councils are not required to base their agricultural
protection zones on the farmland protection mapping, the project did provide tecommendations that it
be used as a planning tool for future strategic planning. We refer to the following extracts from the
Fatmland Protection Project that/] believe ate relevant to this situation,
ne,

Regional farmland objactives

1. Yo establish the priority of legitimate rual uses (farming, conservation, extractive industry, forastry, rural industry) over non-
Tural usas, without one rural use necessarlly having preference over another rural use.

2. To recognise and consarve the best agricuitural fand in the region for curent and fisture rural uses. :

3. To prevent fragmentation, alienation and encroachment of the most important agricultural areas by land uses unrelatad to
agricutture and rural uses.

Planning principlas

1 State sjgpi famiand; and rural resigential dove

State significant farmiand cannot be considered for urban (including housing, refaling and other uses nomhally located within
towns) or rural residential rezoning. The only exception is where the land is identified in a council settlement strateqy which has
heen agreed to between December 1994 and December 2004 under clauses 20 or 38 of the North Coast Regional Environmental
Fian {or placad on public exhibition by the end of 2004 and subsaquently approved). Cotncils when preparning new sattiement
strategles cannot consider state significant farmiand for inclysion.

! Balling Shire Couneil (2009) Balbina Shire Combinad Develapment Control ' plian — Chapter 18 Raral L and
2 Departmant of Infrastrocture, Planning and Natural Resources, NSW Departraent of Primary Induswdes (2005) Nerthern
Rivers Farmeland Protsction Project. Final Recommendations,
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Is Council able to provide therefore a guarantee that if the property was sold in the fuiure that
the sale price achieved would (ignoring inflationary factors and fluctuating real estate trends)
be at the least the same as that which would be achieved if the property did not have such a
conflicting land use as an immediate neighbour? If Council is waable to provide such a
guarantee will Council provide us with compensation according to the foregone lost value of
the property in light of the proposed developmeni?

Application of Pestcides

One particular area of farm management that we believe will be adversely impacted is pest and disease
management; that is the application of pesticides. It is best practice to apply chemicals only duting
conditions of light breezes that are blowing away from sensitive land uses. With sensitive land uses
(incleding the proposed development) occupying lands to the north, east and south the majotity of our
spray applications will only be able to be carred cut when light breezes are blowing from east to west.
That is the proposed sposting ficlds will, if developed, at the minimum potentially impact on our
orchard productivity through a restriction in the conditions during which pesticides are able to be
applied without risk of land use conflict

The application of insecticides and fungicides within our orchard is undertaken only when necessary
and according to an IPM program that is undertaken annually. Furthetrnore, 1o avoid any development
of conflict and to maintin neighboutly relations, we as chemical users are recommended to give
notification to all neighbours of any intended chemical applications.

Depending on the insect and disease pressute of the particular season up to five separate insecticide or
fungicide sprays may be rcqm.red. For all spray applications undertaken it is critical for optimal yield
and quality .that these operatons be carried out as soon as possible (that ot the following day —
hrespective of the week day) after the professional pest and -disease scout provides the
recommendation to do so.

With that in mind is the Council able to provide a guarantee that our ability to apply
insecticides, fungicides or herbicides within the tecommended timeframes, following the
notification of neighbows and according to suitable weather conditions will not be hampered )
by any event/s (e.g. sporting fixtures) at the proposed spotting fields and facilities?

Buffer Zones
We understand that in situations of this natore where conflicting non-agriculmral land uses are to be
situated in close proximity to existing agricultural operations, buffer zones are required to be siruared
along relevant boundaties so as to assist with the avoidance of land use conflict. The desipn
specifications of buffer zones seem to vary according to the nature of land use (potential or adopred)
that abuts or is in prozimity to sensitive land uses.

Buffer zones can be in the form of separation zones, vegetative/biological zones or property
management zones® and the minimum specifications seem to vary berween publications.

« 'The Ballina DCP Chapter 18 — Runal Land provides a guide to minimum buffer distances
between vadous land uses and potential sensitive uses (e.g. residential) and these are listed
in Table 3.1, page 12 of the document. Other than macadarnia de-busking facilities no
mention of macadamia or other intensive horticultural orchards is given.

= Table 6: Recommended minimum buffers (mefi irnary
Working in Rural Areas handbook does howey : ,
minimum buffer zone of 300 merres. for hortivnitdte and residential areas and wtban
development. This same document mentdons the pomrntal for biological and vegerated
buffers that are commonly used for aesthetic and deift (dust and chemical) management
No design specifications are however given for these biological buffers.

* Ballina Shire Cowneil (2009) gpar
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4 Reqionglly significant farmland: future yrhan strategies

Regionally significant farmland is not an absoluta constraint to future strategic urban development, Councits when preparing new
urban settiement strategies under clause 32 of the Norih Coast Regional Environmental Plan can consider regionally significant
famitand for future urban use if ai of the following apply:
- tha proposed new urban area or use would form pan of the uban areas of Lismore, Murwillumbah, Kyogla, Casino or
Balinat and ne viable alternative land is available in proximity to those towns, or it would form a minor “rounding-off 2 on
the edge of an urban centre which wauki make good planning sense given the nature of the locslity; and

+ it would be adiacent or close 1o an existing zoned urban area; and

- it would not significamly undanmine the integeity of a regionally significant farmland area by creating wedges or spikes of
urban development; and

~ it would not compromise local or regional agricultural pofential by alienating agricultural infrastructure or agrcultural transport
rottes, or decreasing ‘critical mass' for any existing agricultura! industry; and

= it woukd not create impacts which would compromise the agricultural use of nearby regionally significant lang; and

= it watlid not be located in an area where thera was an identified sk of land use conflict near an existing agricultural
* enterpise; and

= it would not involve filling part of a floodplain unlass cunsmtent with a floodplain management plan prepared in accordance
with the Floodpiain Management Manual.

Therefore while we ate not at this stage resistant to the development (provided our specific concerns
which follow are adequately addressed) we do however acknowledge that this development does appeat
to be in contradiction to the objectives of various government planning policies.

Land—use Cenflict and the Right to Farm

Our property is utilized predominantly for intensive horticulture; namely macadamia production. The
orchard is chamcterized by approximarely 5,000 mature macadamia ttees that are approaching 20 years
of age. The orchard is therefore of a significant enough scale to classify it as a purposeful agricultural
operaton. Over the e of the orchard significant investments have been made to maintenance and
operation as well as infrastructural and machinery improvernents (dehusking shed, tractors and ancillary

equipment).

With the development of the ]an,ds immediately ro the south-west of our property, out: orchard would,
with the exception of grazing land to the west be surrounded on 2l sides by non-agricultural land uses
all of which {(rural residential, urban related use) either separately or in unison produce a higher than
desirable risk of land use conflict and this we believe is J.n:cspccuvc of our adoption of best practices
for conflict avoidance.

In short we are extremely concermned that our fight to farm the land and udlize it according to its
agticultural potential will, with developments of this nature, bé severely compromised. We
acknowledge that the tight to fatm the lJand comes with a minimum level of responsibility to both the
community and the envitonment However we also acknowledge thar we live within a rural area and
that therefore “routine and lawful rural Jand management praciices will generally have precedence in
rural areas, and new ot prospectve landowners should accept that agricoltural and rural indusery
operations are a part of rural life

We also refer to the value of our land from an agriculnaral real estate perspective. This development
and the greater potential for land use conflict that it will represent will pose greater limitations on
achieving optimal and practcal farm management and rhis will potentially therefore impact upon
production and the value of the property. From our perspective any prospective buyer who is Jooking
to purchase a purposeful agricalural operation would pay mote money for such an enterprise that was
not situated immediately adjacent to such a sensitive and conflicting land use.

3 Learmonth, R., Whitchead, R., Boyd, B. and Fletcher, S (2007), Lizing and Working in Rural Araar — A handboofk for nanagng
Land wse confBect irsues an the NSW North Coast.
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= The Lismore Development Control Plan — Chaptexr 11 Buffer Areas seems to provide the
most derailed desipn specifications for situadons of this nawmre. This document
recommends a minimum distance of scparation of 150 metres where there is no planted
buffer or altematively an 80 metre distance of separadon (to a dwelling) that includes a
biological buffer of minimum width of 30 metres”.
®= It is acknowledged that a sporting field does not constitute a dwelling; however -
duting sporting events it is also acknowledged that sporting fields would be
associated with a significantly preater population of people than would any
single dwelling. Additionally athletes partaking in sporting activities within the
ovals would in rmany nstences (depending on the spott) have a significandy
higher rate of breathing (and therefore we would presume a greater chance of
inhaling air botne patticles — dust, chemicals) in compatison to say@(ban
resident whom may for instance be gardening. Futthermore there is 3lso the
locaton of the clubhouse, ainenities and carpark to consider in this regard.

In regard to property management buffers which could possibly be fot instance an alteration to existing
chemical applicaton patterns, we ate aware of struations elsewhere within the notthetn rivers where
owners/operators of apticultural enterprises have been forced to adopt 2 no spray zone within certain
ateas of their property/s (e.g. boundaries adjacent to residential ateas) and that this has not necessarily
been as a result of an order from a governing authority.

In light of the above if we are similasly forced to adopt 2 no-spray zone within a specified area
of our property that is adjacent to the proposed sporting fields, can Council indicate whom will
provide us with compensation for the lost value of macadamia production (yield and quality)
that will result from our inability to provide adequate pest and disease control measures within
these areas? :

Irtespective of the type of buffer that is to be implemenred (assuming ir is the intenfion to incorporate
a buffer zone in the design process) it is our understanding that it is the requirement of the developer
of the encroaching development to incorporate the buffer zone onto the land that they are developing ©

789

Can Council therefore indicate whether a buffexr zone is 00 be hoplamented within the design
process of this project? If a buffer zone is to be implemented can Couwncil provide definitive
specifications as to the location and width? For instance according 1o the published
information available it is our understanding that a suitable buffer zone would need to be at
least 80 metres wide with an incorporated 30 wetve wide zone of vegetation, that this zone
would need to extend along the total length of the proposed development, that this buffer zone
would need to be developed on the land that is associated with the proposed development and
that this buffer zone would teed to be developed to a suitable standard (height of vegeration)
prior to operation of the proposed development (sporting facitlity).

A buffer zone that incorporates 2 vegetative zone will assist with conwolling spray and dust deft
While we undertake all chemical pesticide applications according to recognized best practices", eg.
applying chemicals only during periods of favourable weather condidons (light breeze blowing away
from sensitive land uses), sudden unforecast changes in weather direction and speed may mean the
unavoidable drift of chemical spray particles towards sensitive land uses. '

* Lismore City Council (2007). Lissare Development Control Plan — Chaprer 11 Buffer Areas

6 Ballina Shire Council (2009) gpair

7 ibid

3 Learmonth, R., Whitehead, R., Boyd, B. and Fletcher, 5 (2007), apat

¥ Department of Infrastructire, Planning and MNatural Resources, NSW Depattment of Primary Industries (2005) apeir

10 Agstralian Stratepic Planning Pry Lvd (2003), Code of Practice for the Control of Spray Drift and Usé of Chenrcals in Macadanita
Orehards. *4 Good Negghbour Policy'.
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Is Council therefore able to provide a guarantee that any buffer zone to be developed wiill be of
a sufficient standard to avoid a worst case scenatio of unintended spray drift into the area of
sporting ficlds and associated infrastructure?

Areas of vegetation such as those which commonly occur along property boundaties, within natural
dainage lines and watercourses are often a habitat for rodents and in particular rats. Rats are a major
pest of economic significance for macadamia orchards within the Northern Rivers and according to our
agronomist are potentially the greatest pest of concern next to Fruit Spotting Bug.

Management practices for the control of tat populations and therefore rat damage within macadamia
orcbards in addition to baiting take the form of general orchard maintenance ~ cleaning up of orchard
pedpheries, headlands and gullies etc. Rats avoid open spaces and so the slashing of grass within tree
rows and along row headlands is one such operation that is commonly undertaken.

If a zone of vegetation as a part of a buffer area was to be planted along and adjacent to our boundary
that abuts the proposed development it i vety Hkely that this will provide additional habitat for rat
populations and that our existing rat control program (that is undertaken according to industry best
practice) will not be adequate to provide satisfactoty and economic control of this pest In light of this
it would therefore be our request that any vegetative buffer zone to be implemented be planted at a
distance of say 10 metres from our adjoining boundares; that is to provide 2 10 metre zone of open
space through which published research indicates that rats axe less likely to move across.

Is. Council therefore able to provide comment as to whom will be responsible for the
maintenance of any implemented vegetative biffer zone and what this program of
maintenance will constitute? Furthermore in the event that any implemented vegetative buffer
zone results in an increase in the rat populations moving into and subsequently causing
greater economic damage within our orchard is Council able to provide comment ag to
whether or not any compensation for damages will be available to ourselves for the value of lost
production? '

Drainage Waters from Neighbouring Lands

During periods of excessive rainfall, minoff waters from. neighbouring Iands to the west and southwest
flow onto our property and depending on the intensity of rainfall received have in the past caused a
significant level of soil erosion.

Is Conngil therefore able to provide a plan for management of drainage waters as they leave
lands associated with the development and can Council provide a guarantee that the volume of
rmmoff water flowing onto our land will be no greater than that which occurs under the current
siteation where the neighbouring lands of concern are identified as a grazing enterprige?

st

We believe that the information in the preceding pages constittes all of our relevant commenits and or
concerns. We look forward to Coundl’s comments in relation to these matters.
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iLaw-

business, property. estate and successian glanning solicitors

Solicitors Ph: {02) 6621 9722

Alister Somerville B.A. LL.B. {Principal} Fax: {02} 6621 2993

MNatalie Simes B.Bus. LL.B. reception@hbusilaw.com_au

Chris Ball LL.B. *Busilaw Pty Ltd ABN: 20 144 880 90(
2/33 Waoodlaric St {upstairs), Lismore {aif post mail to: PO Box 114, Lismore NSW 2480)
ANS:VS

23 September 2011

The General Manager
Ballina Shire Council

PO Box 450

BALLINA NSW 2478
naomih@ballina.nsw.gov.au

Dear Sir/Madam

Re: DA 2011/373 — Stapged construction of sporting fields and facilities at Wollongbar

We have been instructed by Ben & Jeannine Van Straaten of 139 Pearces Creek Road to make
a submission on their behalf in refation to the above DA.

Qur clients’ land is described as lot 6 DP578242 and which adjocins the subject land an its
eastern edge. It contains 12.49 hectares. Our clients live on the land and farm it as a
macadamia plantation. There are approximately 2,000 trees. The running of the macadamia
plantation is their livelthood. We wish on behalf of cur clients to make submissions in relation
to the above DA and which we set out below.

Our clients acknowledge receiving the Council’s letters dated 22 October 2010, 13 December
2010, 12 Julty 2011 and 8 September 2011.

We have examined the DA and its incorporated documents including the Statement of
Envirenmental Effects (“SEE”)} and the Engineering Services Report {("ESR”} and wish tc make
the following submissions on behalf of our clients.

SUBMISSIONS
{a) Zoning

= Both the subject land and our clients’ l[and are zoned no. 7(i} Environmental Protection
{Urban Buffer) Zone. The primary objective of this zoning is to create a rural buffer and
to prevent development of an urban character. The secondary abjective is to enable

2/

Liabifity imited by o scheme approved under Professional Standords Legistation

%—
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development as permitted by the objectives of Zone no. 1{al) Rural [Plateau Lands
Agriculture) zone unless they conflict with the primary objective of Zone 7{i).

= Zone 1{al) has as its primary ahjectives to regulate the subdivision and use of land to
ensure that the land is wused essentially for agricultural production (particularly
horticufture) in a manner so as to optimise its production potential. The secondary
ahjectives are ta ensure that development maintains the rural character of the locality
and does not create unreasonable or uneconomic demands, or bath, for the provisicn or
extension of public amenities or services.

- However, it is noted that the exemptions toc the objectives in both the above zones
include the development of land for public works and services, but subject to the
gualifications as stated.

- The proposed development incorporates 3 sporting fields (1 x AFL field with associated
sports lighting, 2 x rugby fields with associated lighting — to be used as 1 x cricket field in
summer), 6 x tennis courts with associated sports lighting, 4 x netball courts, land area
far clubhouse facilities, 193 car spaces and 2 bus parking bays for stage 1 and 94 car
spaces to be accessed from Pearces Creek Road {coming in from our clients’ end) (stage
2} with associated vehicular access.

=- It is fundamental to the approval of this development that it compiy with the zoning.
The SEE, in realising that “sports fields” is not a defined land use in the BLEP, attempts to
justify that the development satisfies the primary objective of Zone 7(i} by stating:
SN the provision of larger tracts of grassland for playing fields and associated limited
disturbance far built form structures could not be considered or deemed to be
considered to be of an urban character”. Wae disagree with that statement. The primary
objective af the zone is to create a rural buffer and which we submit would be to
prevent the extension of urbanised areas beyond areas zoned for that purpose.
Notwithstanding what the SEE says, it Is our firm view that this proposed development is
an extension of the urban area. [t is not of a rural nature or character and, furthermocre,
such is the size of the area of the land to be used (13 hectares) that this large parcel of
prime agricultural land wilt be lost for that purpose. This contradicts the objectives of
zone 1{al). Whilst reference is made (as stated above} to provision of larger tracts of
grassland, this statement severely plays down the fact that it is really a large-scale
development that will have many non-rural structures in place such as sports lighting,
clubhouse facilities, hard surfaces for tennis courts and netball courts and 285 hard-
surfaced car parking spaces. A lot of this good rural land wili be covered in a hard
impermeable surface. All of these things will be an intrusion on the maintaining or
creating of a rural buffer. We therefore submit that these arguments as set out in the
SEE cannot be accepted as satisfying compliance with zoning requirerments.

= The SEE then tries to argue that the proposed development could coame within the
excepticn so as to permit development af land for public works and services and outside
the parameters specified in the primary and secondary objectives of both stated zones.
We firmly believe that the proposed development cannot be approved under this
exception. We dispute the claim that Section 41 of the Public Works Act and the stated
provisions of the Local Government Act enable this development. It is stretching legic
and reason to argue that this large development can be described as pubiic works and
services.

= The second abjective of zone no. 1{al) is to ensure that development within the zone
maintains a rural character of the locality. This large-scale development is an intrusion
on that rural character,

= All in all, we strongly submit that the zoning does not permit the proposed development
and therefore should be refused on that basis alone.

3/
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{b} Purposeful agricultural production

= The secondary objective of Zaone ?(i} also preserves the objectives of Zone 1 (al) and
which are, as stated, the preservation of purposeful agricuhiural production and its
optimisation. We reassert our submission as stated above that the proposed
development is contradictory to that objective. They alse feel that the proposed
development will most likely impact on our clients’ rights to farm their land in that,
amongst other things, it could mean that they will not be able to apply insecticides and
fungicides. Depending on the insect and disease pressure of the particular season, up to
S separate sprays may be required. For all spray applications undertaken, it is critical for
optimal yield and guality that these operations he carried out as soon as possible
(irrespective of which day of the week) after the professional pest and disease scout
provides the recommendation to do so. Our clients will need a guarantee from the
Council that their ability to apply insecticides, fungicides and herbicides within the
recommended time frames, following notifications to neighbours and according to
suitable weather conditions, will not be hampered {(or even prevented) by any events at
the proposed sporting fields and facilities. It needs to be clearly understood that ocur
clients’ land immediately adjains the eastern boundary of the proposed development
and their very productive macadamia trees go right up to that boundary. Their
livelihood could be affected.

- Our clients understand that suitable vegetative buffer zanes will be established to avoid
a worst case scenario of unintended spray drift into the area of the sports fields, but can
Council guarantee that these buffer zones will be of a sufficient standard to prevent this
from happening?

- Another concern regarding vegetative buffers is that these buffers can provide a habitat
for rodents, and in particular rats, which are a major pest of economic significance in
macadamia orchards in our clients’ area. Who will be responsible for keeping these
vegetative zones clear of such vermin? Our clients’ right to farm their land so as to
optimise its production potential must not be reduced by this proposed develcpment.
However, we fear that it will. Will compensation be payable?

{c) Social impact and loss of amenity

- This is not a small-scale development of just one or two sporting fields. It is a large-scale
development that is going to attract lots of people and many vehicles. It is going to be
used both during the day and also at night. It is highly likely that the AFL field and the 2
rugby grounds will be used for training during the evening during the week and the
tennis courts will be played on as well at night time. All of these grounds and courts will
have sports lighting. There will be much coming and going and there is likely to be
night-time noise and perhaps ta the extent that it will have a social and personal impact,
not only an our clients, but also on all of the other people who live in the near vicinity.

- Then there will be the traffic noise and potential hazards associated with traffic
movement. We realise that the 94 car spaces to be accessed from Pearces Creek Road
are labelled far stage 2. However, they are still included in this DA and therefore must
be dealt with. There is no doubt that if stage 2 goes ahead, then there is going to be
quite a change to noise levels along the complete northern side of our clients’ land and
which will be accupied by a sealed road, whereas now it is grassland with other
vegetation.

- The proposed clubhause facilities will surely be used for social activities and not just for
the changing of clothes, showering and other such things. A clubhouse is highly likely to
have kitchen, eating and bar facilities and which, one day, might be licensed under the

af..
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Liquar Act. The [ikely use of the clubhouse for social functions will further add to the
adverse environmental impacts on both the natural and built environments, including
social and personal wellbeing. This will take away from the rural character of the area
by creating more urban intrusion,

. Further with regard to the proposed 94 car spaces to be accessed from Pearces Creek
Road, how will users know if there are any car spaces left and, having got to the parking
area and found it full, what will they do? We know that there is no vehicular access
between the two car lots (and which must not change) and so cars will spill on te the
proposed new road. There must be safety concerns about that.

= These are sporting facilities on a large scale and perhaps will, if approved, result in some
augmentation so as to provide for grandstands for viewing. Such a thing would of
course increase the intensity and this would just make things worse. It's possible that
this area could become a major sports ground attracting many visitors for major
sporting events. This must be prevented.

{d) Unsuitability of access from Pearces Creek Road

. It is a well-known fact that Pearces Creek Road is quite narrow and the turn-off to the
current unformed road is not far from a hill, thereby limiting the visibility of oncoming
traffic. In order to make the intersection and access safe, the Council will be required on
behalf of its ratepayers to spend a large amount of money. Our clients firmly believe
that this would be an unwarranted expense, having regard to all circumstances.

- There will also be great expense in forming the new road. Once again, we argue that
this would be an unwarranted expense having regard to all of the circumstances.

{e} Conclusion

= For the reasons stated, aithough we strongly object to the proposed development, if it
does get approved in principle then the proposed access along the unformed road from
Pearces Creek Road must be rejected and not form part of the approval.

- We expect and trust that Council will give due and proper consideration to these
submissions and all other matters that it is required to consider at law, and in particular
under Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act.

Yours faithfully
Busilaw * previously known as Alister Somerville,_Solicitor

Per:  Alister Somerville S 2

E-mail: alister@busilaw.com.au
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From: Michael [ballina2478 @hotmail.com]
Sent: Friday, 23 September 2011 9:36:53 PM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: DA 2011/373

Ballina Shire Council

Further to our earlier objection we also object to DA 2011/373 for the following
additional reasons;

* the T intersection of Pearces Creek Road & Godfrey Place, Alstonville NSW has
historically been covered in rising waters from Maguires Creek during periods of
rainfall. The new access road commencing at Pearces Creek Road and finishing at the
new sporting ovals will increase water run off into Maguires Creek and will also
increase water running north along Pearces Creek Road (from the T intersection of the
new access road & Pearces Creek Road). This increased water run off from the new
access road will substantially increase water at the intersection of Pearces Creek Road &
Godfrey Place, posing a danger to pedestrians, vehicular traffic, and our property. We
anticipate our home being flooded from these increased waters. It is our intention to
hold Ballina Shire Council liable for any damages, loss of amenity and economic loss
sustained from the waters that may trespass upon our house or property.

* the new access road from Pearces Creek Road will increase pedestrian traffic from
Alstonville but there is no provision for a footpath along Pearces Creek Road, creating a
danger to both pedestrians & vehicular traffic along Pearces Creek Road.

Yours sincerely
William Godfrey, Margaret Godfrey & Michael Godfrey
169 Pearces Creek Road, Alstonville NSW 2477
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siLaw:

business, property, estate and succession planning solidtors

Solicitars Ph: {02) 6621 9722

Alister Somerville B.A. LL.B. {Principal} Fax: {02} 6621 2993

Natalie Simes B.Bus. LL.B. reception@busilaw.com.au

Chris Ball LLB. *Busilaw Pty L'td ABN: 20 144 880900
2/33 Woodlark St (upstairs), Lismore {ail post mail to: PO Box 114, Lismore NSW 2480)
ANS:VS

26 September 2011

The General Manager
Bailina Shire Council

PO Box 450

BALLINA NSW 2478
naomih@ballina.nsw.gov.au

Dear Sir/Madam

Re: DA 201 - nstruction of s ing fields and facilities at Wollo ar
Submission — allocated document no. 1885764

We refer to our letter of 23 September.

In that letter, we overlooked in reserving the right to make further submissions should that be
considered warranted.

We now wish to make a further submission on behalf of our client, although it is just an
expansion of what we said about Section 41 of the Public Works Act under the heading (a)
Zoning.

Section 41 states that for the purposes of the last preceding section {Section 40) certain works
shall be deemed to be public works and undertakings. There are several examples of works
and undertakings that are listed including “public parks, or grounds for public recreation, or
places for bathing, and for the reclamation of land for or in connection therewith” and as
stated by the Applicant. However, these listed warks and undertakings only apply to Section
40 of the Public Works Act and which relates to the acquisition of land for public purposes
other than authorised warks. This Section is not relevant to town planning. The list of works
and undertakings is strictly restricted to Section 40. It cannot be applied outside the scope and
intent of Section 40. Therefore the argument as submitted must be rejected.

Furthermore, the list includes works and undertakings such as [unatic asylums, the

establishment of public abattoirs and other such works and undertakings that would not come
within the exception in Zone no. 7(i).

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professionol Standords Legislation

Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments
23/02/12 Page 28 of 158



Balling Shire Council -2- 26 September 2011

It is also submitted that the matter stated conceming the Local Government Act are not
relevant either,

Reason would suggest that the public works and services referred to in the exception would be
restricted to such things as public roads, water and sewage reticulation and the like and
certainly not all of the public works and undertakings listed in Section 41.

Yours faithfully
Busilaw * previously known as Alister Somerville, Solicitor

Per:  Alister Somerville N auiiie, WA

E-mail: alister@busilaw.com.au
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23 January 2012

Atin: Rod Willis

Group Manager — Regulatory Services
Ballina Shire Council

PO Box 450

BALLINA NSW 2478

Dear Mr Willis,

Re: DANO 2011-373

Further to your letter on 16 December 2011 regarding additional information on this DA we would
just like to reiterate our concerns regarding the noise assessment.

It has now been amended that a 12 month trail period will go ahead for both residents and
Council to identify the need for fencing. Our question to you is if no fence is geing to be
constructed, will we be able to keep our existing privacy screen, (which we do acknowledge is on
council land and planted on top of the levy bank that council putin as mentioned in our previous
letter) for the trial period as we do not want to go to the expense of putting a new solid fence in,
only to be told in 12 months time that this may be taken down if Council decide to proceed with
the proposed acoustic fencing.

Yours faithfully

ALAN & BETH SILK

38 CERETTO CIRCUIT
WOLLONGBAR NSW 2477
PHN: 02 6628 8167

E-Mail: absilk@bigpond.com
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